the risk-free interest rate for the term of the employee stock options and the correlations and volatilities of the peer Group companies. The Company does not anticipate
paying any cash dividends in the near future and therefore uses an expected dividend yield of zero in the option valuation model.

The following table lists the inputs to the Black-Scholes option-pricing model used for employee stock options granted during the financial year 2021:
 May 2021 November 2021

Exercise price (USD) 17.00 9.92
Expected term (years) 6-8 6-8
Share price at grant date 17.00 9.92
Expected price volatility of the Company's shares (%) 33.00 33.00
Risk-free interest rate (%) 1.09 - 1.44 1.34 - 1.48

Valuation assumptions are determined at each grant date and, as a result, are likely to change for share- based awards granted in future periods. Changes to the input
assumptions could materially affect the estimated fair value of the employee stock options. The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of increasing and decreasing the
share price by 10%, expected volatility by 2% as well as the impact of increasing and decreasing the expected term by 6 months. This analysis was performed on employee
stock options granted in 2021.

The following table shows the impact of these changes on fair value per employee stock option granted 2021:
 May 2021 November 2021

Share price decrease 10% -1.16 -0.68
Share price increase 10% 1.23 0.73
Volatility decrease 2% -0.31 -0.18
Volatility increase 2% 0.31 0.18
Expected life decrease 6 months -0.26 -0.14
Expected life increase 6 months 0.26 0.14

Warrants 2016 - 2020

The Group has granted warrants to employees during 2016 to 2020. The warrants outstanding as at January 1, 2021, have been either exercised or forfeited during the year
as follows:

35

Set out below are summaries of warrants granted under the plans:

Average exercise price per warrant

Number of warrants

As of January 1 2020   5.65 SEK

 1,492,864
Awarded during the year   39.77 SEK

 107,000

Redeemed during the year   5.27 SEK

 -123,667
As of December 31 2020   8.16 SEK

 1,476,197

Awarded during the year   8.16 SEK

 -1,456,197
Redeemed during the year   7.68 SEK